crop science, vol. 55, march–april 2015  www.crops.org 889
ReseaRch
Using diverse crop rotations as a management tool for
increasing yield potential has been recognized for centuries
(Crookston et al., 1991). Diverse crop rotations were extremely
important before the 1950s for control of yield-limiting factors
such as weed competition, insect pests, and diseases. With the dis-
covery and use of synthetic pesticides and fertilizers beginning in

Acknowledgments
The authors wish to thank the U.S. Wheat and Barley Scab
Initiative, National Institute of Food and Agriculture,
Wisconsin Institute for Sustainable Agriculture, and the
University of Wisconsin-Madison College of Agriculture and
Life Sciences for funding this research. We especially thank
John Gaska, Adam Roth, Kent Kohn, Thierno Diallo, and all
the members of the Conley and Lauer programs for their tech-
nical support.
References
Ali, M.L., J.H. Taylor, L. Jie, G. Sun, M. William, K.J. Kasha, L.M. Reid,
and K.P. Pauls. 2005. Molecular mapping of QTLs for resistance to
Gibberella ear rot, in corn, caused by Fusarium graminearum. Genome
48:521–533. doi:10.1139/g05-014
Bai, G., and G. Shaner. 1994. Scab of wheat: Prospects for control. Plant
Dis. 78:760–766. doi:10.1094/PD-78-0760
Bai, G., and G. Shaner. 2004. Management and resistance in wheat and
barley to Fusarium head blight. Annu. Rev. Phytopathol. 42:135–161.
doi:10.1146/annurev.phyto.42.040803.140340
Bernstein, E.R., Z.K. Atallah, N.C. Koval, B.D. Hudelson, and C.R.
Grau. 2007. First report of sudden death syndrome of soybean in
Wisconsin. Plant Dis. 91:1201. doi:10.1094/PDIS-91-9-1201B
Bradley, C.A. 2008. Effect of fungicide seed treatments on stand estab-
lishment, seedling disease, and yield of soybean in North Dakota.
Plant Dis. 92:120–125. doi:10.1094/PDIS-92-1-0120
Broders, K.D., P.E. Lipps, P.A. Paul, and A.E. Dorrance. 2007. Evaluation
of Fusarium graminearum associated with corn and soybean seed and
seedling disease in Ohio. Plant Dis. 91:1155–1160. doi:10.1094/PDIS-
91-9-1155
Conley, S.P., P. Esker, J. Gaska, and M. Martinka. 2010a. Breaking through
the soybean yield plateau and comparison of conventional vs. traited
soybeans. Wisconsin Crop Manage. Conf., Madison.
Conley, S.P., M.J. Martinka, J.M. Gaska, and P. Esker. 2011. 2011
Wisconsin soybean variety test results (A3654). Univ. of Wisconsin-
Madison, Madison.
Conley, S.P., M.J. Martinka, J.M. Gaska, P. Esker, and N.C. Koval.
2010b. 2010 Wisconsin soybean variety test results (A3654). Univ. of
Wisconsin-Madison, Madison.
Copeland, P.J., R.R. Allmaras, R.K. Crookston, and W.W. Nelson.
1993. Corn-soybean rotation effects on soil water depletion. Agron. J.
85:203–210. doi:10.2134/agronj1993.00021962008500020008x
Cotten, T.K., and G.P. Munkvold. 1998. Survival of Fusarium monili-
forme, F. proliferatum, and F. subglutinans in maize stalk residue.
Phytopathology 88:550–555. doi:10.1094/PHYTO.1998.88.6.550
Cromey, M.G., D.R. Lauren, R.A. Parkes, K.I. Sinclair, S.C. Shorter,
and A.R. Wallace. 2001. Control of Fusarium head blight of wheat
with fungicides. Australas. Plant Pathol. 30:301–308.
Crookston, R.K., J.E. Kurle, P.J. Copeland, J.H. Ford, and W.E.
Lueschen. 1991. Rotational cropping sequence affects yield of corn
and soybean. Agron. J. 83:108–113. doi:10.2134/agronj1991.0002196
2008300010026x
Cullen, E.M., V. Davis, B. Jensen, G. Nice, M. Renz, and D. Smith.
2012. Pest management in Wisconsin field crops. Coop. Ext. Serv.
A-3646. Univ. of Wisconsin-Madison, Madison.
Dill-Macky, R., and R.K. Jones. 2000. The effect of previous crop resi-
dues and tillage on Fusarium head blight of wheat. Plant Dis. 84:71–76.
doi:10.1094/PDIS.2000.84.1.71
Dorrance, A.E., A.E. Robertson, S. Cianzo, L.J. Giesler, C.R. Grau, M.A.
Draper, A.U. Tenuta, and T.R. Anderson. 2009. Integrated manage-
ment strategies for Phytophthora sojae combining host resistance and seed
treatments. Plant Dis. 93:875–882. doi:10.1094/PDIS-93-9-0875
Edgerton, M.D., J. Fridgen, J.R. Anderson, J. Ahlgrim, M. Criswell, P.
Dhungana, T. Gocken, Z. Li, S. Mariappan, C.D. Pilcher, A. Rosielle,
and S.B. Stark. 2012. Transgenic insect resistance traits increase corn
yield and stability. Nat. Biotechnol. 30:493–496. doi:10.1038/nbt.2259

on Fusarium spp. populations. Crop Sci. 55:1–12. doi:10.2135/crop-
sci2014.03.0199
Meese, B.G., P.R. Carter, E.S. Oplinger, and J.W. Pendleton. 1991.
Corn/soybean rotation effect as influenced by tillage, nitrogen, and
hybrid/cultivar. J. Prod. Agric. 4:74–80. doi:10.2134/jpa1991.0074
Mesterhazy, A., T. Bartok, and C. Lamper. 2003. Influence of wheat cul-
tivar, species of Fusarium, and isolate aggressiveness on the efficacy
of fungicides for control of Fusarium head blight. Plant Dis. 87:1107–
1115. doi:10.1094/PDIS.2003.87.9.1107
Milus, E.A., and C.E. Parsons. 1994. Evaluation of foliar fungicides for
controlling Fusarium head blight of wheat. Plant Dis. 78:697–699.
doi:10.1094/PD-78-0697
Munkvold, G.P., R.L. Hellmich, and W.B. Showers. 1997. Reduced
Fusarium ear rot and symptomless infection in kernels of maize geneti-
cally engineered for European corn borer resistance. Phytopathology
87:1071–1077. doi:10.1094/PHYTO.1997.87.10.1071
Munkvold, G.P., and J.K. O’Mara. 2002. Laboratory and growth cham-
ber evaluation of fungicidal seed treatments for maize seedling blight
caused by Fusarium species. Plant Dis. 86:143–150. doi:10.1094/
PDIS.2002.86.2.143
Paul, P.A., L.V. Madden, C.A. Bradley, A.E. Robertson, G.P. Munkvold,
G. Shaner, K.A. Wise, D.K. Malvick, T.W. Allen, A. Grybauskas, P.
Vincelli, and P. Esker. 2011. Meta-analysis of yield response of hybrid
field corn to foliar fungicides in the U.S. corn belt. Phytopathology
101:1122–1132. doi:10.1094/PHYTO-03-11-0091
Pedersen, P., and J.G. Lauer. 2002. Influence of rotation sequence on the
optimum corn and soybean plant population. Agron. J. 94:968–974.
doi:10.2134/agronj2002.0968
Pedersen, P., and J.G. Lauer. 2003. Corn and soybean response to rota-
tion sequence, row spacing, and tillage system. Agron. J. 95:965–971.
doi:10.2134/agronj2003.0965
Peterson, T.A., and G.E. Varvel. 1989. Crop yield as affected by rotation
and nitrogen rate. I. Soybean. Agron. J. 81:727–731. doi:10.2134/agro
nj1989.00021962008100050005x
Pioli, R.N., L. Mozzoni, and E.N. Morandi. 2004. First report of patho-
genic association between Fusarium graminearum and soybean. Plant
Dis. 88:220. doi:10.1094/PDIS.2004.88.2.220A
Ritchie, S.W., J.J. Hanway, and G.O. Benson. 1992. How a corn plant
develops. Iowa State Univ. Ext. Spec. Rep. 48. Iowa State Univ., Ames.
Roy, K.W., G.W. Lawrence, H.H. Hodges, K.S. McLean, and J.F.
Killebrew. 1989. Sudden death syndrome of soybean: Fusarium